

No. 14-110

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEAN FOODS COMPANY, DAIRY FARMERS OF AMERICA,
INC., AND NATIONAL DAIRY HOLDINGS, LP,
Petitioners,

v.

FOOD LION, LLC AND FIDEL BRETO, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
ERIC MAHR
KENNETH H. MERBER
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

Counsel for Petitioners

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

PAUL H. FRIEDMAN
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

STEVEN R. KUNEY
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

CAROLYN M. HAZARD
BRIAN P. SAVAGE
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

W. TODD MILLER
BAKER & MILLER PLLC
2401 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20037

*Counsel for Petitioner
Dean Foods Company*

*Counsel for Petitioner Dairy
Farmers of America, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. COURTS DISAGREE WHETHER PLAINTIFFS MUST PRODUCE EVIDENCE OF CAUSATION AT SUMMARY JUDGMENT	2
A. Some Courts Permit Claims To Pro- ceed Without Evidence Of Causation	2
B. Other Courts Reject A Presumption Of Causation.....	6
C. The Division Reflects Broader Disa- greement About Summary Judgment	7
II. RESPONDENTS' ARGUMENT ON THE MER- ITS, AT BEST, UNDERSCORES THE NEED FOR REVIEW	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allegheny Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. v. Mid-Atlantic Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 690 F.2d 411 (4th Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Amerinet, Inc. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 972 F.2d 1483 (8th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>BCS Services, Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946)	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	8, 9, 12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	12
<i>Deaktor v. Fox Grocery Co.</i> , 475 F.2d 1112 (3d Cir. 1973)	7
<i>In re Neurontin Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 786 (2013)	6
<i>In re Neurontin Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 712 F.3d 60 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 786 (2013)	6
<i>In re Publication Paper Antitrust Litigation</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012)	5, 6
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Maroules v. Jumbo, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Matsushita Electric Industry Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	10
<i>Pacific Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3090 (U.S. July 17, 2014) (No. 14-56)	6
<i>Rudolph International, Inc. v. Realys, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Sound Ship Building Corp. v. Bethlehem Steel Co.</i> , 533 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1976)	7
<i>Sweeney v. Erving</i> , 228 U.S. 233 (1913)	9
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	10
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	10, 11, 12

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	7, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

IIA Areeda, Phillip E. & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (3d ed. 2007)	10
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mullenix, Linda S., <i>The 25th Anniversary of the Summary Judgment Trilogy: Much Ado About Very Little</i> , 43 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 561 (2012)	8
